		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 76

		
R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 	NOVEMBER 7, 2012	
	

 
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Huey Bang, Alderwoman Renee Brooks, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Joseph Piernas, Sr, Alderman Robin Rafferty, Chief John Dubuisson, Malcolm Jones, City Attorney; Marian Gest, City Clerk. 

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.	

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to open the bids for the Pass Christian Small Craft Harbor replacement of Pier C-2.  Exhibit 4.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to tabulate the bids for the Pass Christian Small Craft Harbor replacement of Pier C-2 and award at a later date.  Exhibit 4.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the minutes of the October 16th, 2012, Board Meeting.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, hearing from the Harrison County Motor Vehicle Director and Jeffrey Taylor in reference to the City of Pass Christian.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to recognize Officer John Dedeaux for the effort that he put into organizing the City of Pass Christian’s first night out against crime event and commended him and all of the other officers and civilians involved in putting on this event.  Exhibit A-3.
 
*				*				*

			Alderman Rafferty recused himself from the meeting at this point.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, a full page ad at a cost of  $150.00 for the St. Paul’s Carnival Program, thus bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  Exhibit A-4.

*				*				*

			Alderman Rafferty returned to the meeting at this point.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the property located at 215 North Street, Exhibit A-5 

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the recommendation of the Building Code Manager, City Planner, and City Attorney to allow 30 days to come into compliance of being in violation of code ordinance 466 and to receive an update at the first meeting in December, 2012.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the use of twenty barricades, blocking off the boat ramp at the end of South Market Street and the use of transient slips by the Pass Christian Yacht Club for the GYA Lipton Regatta Championships on November 16, 17 & 18, 2012 subject to discussion and coordination with the Harbor Master, thus bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to establish a fee for Notary Services in the amount of $5.00.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to rescind the previous motion and authorize payment of $850.00 to be paid to Thweatt Construction which was previously withheld for a claim for contractor damage to the E911 Commission Antenna equipment on Bayview Elevated Water Tank with the understanding contractor will resolve claim directly with E911 Commission.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the encroachment agreements with CSX Transportation, Inc., and the City for installation of drainage facilities and other improvements under the railroad tracks and within the RR right-of-way and to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign and to authorize payment of fees for same.  Exhibit CA-10a &CA-10b.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the Resolution directing the sale and award of the General Obligation Public Improvement Bonds, Series 2012, of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi, in the principal amount of one million seven hundred thousand dollars ($1,700,000.00).  Exhibit A-11.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to hire Lauren Prater to fill the position of Reception Clerk at $10.00/hr., effective November 12, 2012.  

*				*				*

 	There was no action taken on the informational update that the administrative offices of the City of Pass Christian will be closed on November 12, 2012, in observance of Armistice Day (Veterans’ Day), under provisions of Section 3-3-7, Mississippi Code of 1972, is a legal holiday in the State of Mississippi, as approved by C. Delbert Hosemann, Jr., Secretary of State, State of Mississippi.  Exhibit A-13.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the request to change the employment status of Jason McGill from part-time to full time at a rate of $28,152.00 a year, with civil service status and a one-year probationary period, effective November 07, 2012.  Exhibit FD-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  the Planning Commission’s recommendation to approve Variance PD-13-2012, for Scott Naugle, at the Southeast corner of Highway 90 and Davis Avenue, Tax Parcel ID #0313H-02-105.000., for the construction of a bookstore, a Variance from the requirement to have parking in the third lot layer with entrances no wider than 30 feet; a Variance from the 70% Minimum Frontage Buildout requirement; and a Variance from the frontage requirement of 70% glass on the sidewalk-level story.  Exhibit CP-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the City Planner’s recommendation to approve Warrant PD-18-2012, for Chris and Melanie Roberts at, 711 East Second Street, Tax Parcel ID #0413C-01-009.000.  The applicants have requested a Warrant for two elements of their proposed residential house; windows with a width greater than height, and the use of vinyl soffits. .  Exhibit CP-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the City Planner’s recommendation to approve Warrant PD-19-2012, for Joseph Logan at 607 North Street, Tax Parcel ID #0312P-01-002.000.  The applicant proposes constructing a metal building to operate a Marine Repair Shop in the Mixed Use Commercial Special District Zone.  The Warrant is to allow the use of metal as the proposed building’s exterior material with a 4:12 roof pitch.   Exhibit CP-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the refund to Dustin Gartman, in the amount of $200.00, due to the variance application being pulled from the Planning Commission's October meeting, for technical reason - the variance was not necessary.  Exhibit CP-4.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved, the request of Mr. Robert Chiasson of 103 Cypress Point0 for an adjustment of $4.90, for water charges for 13,000 gallons of water that went thru his sprinkler meter when a sprinkler head broke and the water ran into the yard.  Exhibit W-1.
	Voting Aye: Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
	Voting Nay: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall
	Abstaining:
	Motion Carried.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the consent agenda holding items 5, 7, and 19 for further discussion or clarification.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the insurance settlement for the 2008 Ford Crown Vic VIN #2FAFP71V38X168856, in the amount of $11,734.84, for damages received during Hurricane Isaac and authorize the City to purchase the vehicle back as a salvage vehicle in the amount of $1,812.82, with a net payment of $9,268.68.  Exhibit CA-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the request of Gordon Ward for a refund of a slab demo permit #3162 in the amount of $100.00 due to insurance being exhausted and no funds available to demo.  Exhibit CA-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the revisions to the minutes of August 27 & September 04, 2012, Nunc Pro Tunc, to provide City Employees, Exempt and Non-Exempt, would be paid overtime for Hurricane Isaac, per pre-existing City Policy and the budget would be amended accordingly.  Exhibit CA-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the request to send SRO Officer’s John Dedeaux and Clinton Jacobs to a one-day mandatory training which will allow them to meet the requirements for MDE certification for all School Resource Officers-Advanced Law Enforcement Rapid Response Training to be held at the Hattiesburg High School on Saturday Nov. 3, 2012 with no cost and the use of a city vehicle.   Exhibit CA-4.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the request to allow Officer’s, Christopher Weiss and Michael Williams to attend a three-day S.T.O.R.M. Conference that will be held in Vicksburg, MS., November 06-08, 2012, at no cost for the conference, $78.00, will be required for one day of lodging and the other days will be paid for by S.T.O.R.M. funds, a meal allowance of $102.00 each  which is being paid for out of the Police Department Travel Advance Cash Fund and the use of a city vehicle and  authorized reimbursement to the travel advance fund for these expenses.  Exhibit CA-5.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the letter of resignation from Officer Robert Edwards, effective, November 08, 2012 and to pay him for any comp-time and two weeks’ vacation time.  Exhibit CA-6.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order 1, Project-City of Pass Christian Area V-Water & Sewer Repairs submitted by Hensley R. Lee Contracting, Inc., for PW9204-increasing $3,381.00 and PW9487 increasing $25,280.00 for a total increase of $28,661.00 with the revised contract amount including this change order will be $5,191,954.91 and to amend the budget accordingly.  Exhibit CA-7.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, Payment Application No. 7, for Project Espy Avenue Water Well, in the amount of $74,987.04, payable to Lyman Well Company.  Exhibit CA-8.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, Payment Application No. 3(Final Payment), for Project Pass Christian Fire Training Building, in the amount of $43,021.69, payable to J.O. Collins Contractor, Inc. Exhibit CA-9.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #7, for Project Pass Christian Harbor Expansion – R-103-291-01-KED, to extend the grant deadline to 12-31-2012.  Exhibit CA-10.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 36, for the Pass Christian CDBG Harbor Expansion Project, in the amount of $950,598.60, for payment of the following invoices.  Exhibit CA-11.
· Silverton Construction	Invoice# 12		CDBG	$874,465.95
· A. Garner Russell		Invoice# 11361	CDBG  $  20,082.50
· Thompson Engineering	Invoice#  12092804	CDBG  $   16,061.06
· MAHC			Invoice#  24		CDBG  $  39,989.09

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, request for Cash No. 77, in the amount of $64,992.81, for the City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project $R-103-291-01-KCR-Streetscape Improvements Project, payable to Kappa, Invoice # 23, for Street/Drainage Improvement expense.  Exhibit CA-12.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, request for Cash No. 32, in the amount of $2,390.00, for the City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project #R-109-291-02-KCR-City Hall, payable to Gardens of Memory & Hancock Monument.  Exhibit CA-13.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, request for Cash No. 45, in the amount of $1,195.00, for the City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project #R-109-291-03-KCR-Library, payable to Gardens of Memory & Hancock Monument.  Exhibit CA-14.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, request for Cash No. 46, in the amount of $12,550.00, for the City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant-CDBG Project #R-109-291-03-KCR-Library Project, payable to CSX Invoice #660512, as requested by Ann Frazier, Jimmy G. Gouras, Urban Planning Consultants, Inc.  Exhibit CA-15.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, invoice #164, in the amount of $7,250.00, for the P-1 Finger Repair at the Pass Christian Harbor, payable to Innovative Builders, Inc.  Exhibit CA-16.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the following invoices, payable to A. Garner Russell, and amend the budget accordingly, as requested by Bob Escher, P.E.  Exhibit CA-17.
· Invoice #11345 	$  2,710.00		Water Well
· Invoice #11347	$38,707.50		Additional Water & Sewer Replacement
· Invoice #11352	$   1,187.50		Administrative
· Invoice #11353	$   6,090.00		Pass Christian Small Craft Harbor-                                         
Replace Pier C-2
· Invoice #11354	$16,867.50		Hurricane Isaac Damage

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Marian Gest to attend the mandatory election training for City Clerks with the Center for Government Training and Technology, on December 12-14, 2012, in Jackson, MS., with a registration fee of $150.00, lodging of $218.00 and a meal allowance of $40.00.   Exhibit CA-18.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the work for interior painting of Randolph School and authorizing final payment upon completion and inspection, in the sum of$11,250 and to amend the budget accordingly.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, invoice for legal services – BOEMR Grant – Harbor Expansion for date of service September 30, 2012, in the amount of $4,792.50, payable to Malcolm Jones, P.A. Project Attorney.  Exhibit CA-20.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  Claims docket No. 1, in the amount of $1,817.29.  Exhibit CD-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously,  Claims docket No. 2, in the amount of $281,923.414 which exluded the invoice for All Season Lawn Maintenance in the amount of $765.00.  Exhibit CD-2.

*				*				*

Alderman Piernas recused himself at this point in the meeting.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  Claims docket No. 2, in the amount of $251.43.  Exhibit CD-2.


Alderman Piernas returned to the meeting at this point.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to go into a closed session to determine an executive session for a personnel matter in the Public Works department.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to go into an executive session to discuss a personnel matter in the Public Works department.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of the executive session.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved, to take the recommendationof the Public Works director to suspend Carlos Hill for 2 weeks and he is required to produce a valid driver license by the December 4, 2012 meeting. 
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Piernas
Voting Nay: Alderman Rafferty
Abstaining:
Motion Carried.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to recess to November 20, 2012.



	


_________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
1

